achievements of Tesco to differ materially from the expectations of Tesco include, among other things, general business and economic conditions
globally, industry trends, competition, changes in government and other regulation and policy, including in relation to the environment, health and
safety and taxation, labour relations and work stoppages, interest rates and currency fluctuations, changes in its business strategy, political and
economic uncertainty, including as a result of global pandemics. As such, undue reliance should not be placed on forward-looking statements. Any
forward-looking statement is based on information available to Tesco as of the date of the statement. All written or oral forward-looking statements
attributable to Tesco are qualified by this caution. Other than in accordance with legal and regulatory obligations, Tesco undertakes no obligation to
publicly update or revise any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

Group income statement

16

  26 weeks ended
24 August 2024

 26 weeks ended
26 August 2023 (restated*)

 Notes

Before
adjusting

items
£m

Adjusting
items

(Note 3)
£m

Total
£m

Before
adjusting

items
£m

Adjusting
items

(Note 3)
£m

Total
£m

Continuing operations
Revenue from sale of goods and services  34,432 - 34,432  33,578 – 33,578
Insurance revenue  341 - 341  223 – 223
Revenue 2 34,773 - 34,773  33,801 – 33,801

Cost of sales  (31,751) (5) (31,756)  (31,123) 5 (31,118)
Insurance service expenses   (272) - (272)  (206) – (206)
Net expenses from reinsurance contracts held   (30) - (30)  (27) – (27)
Gross profit/(loss)  2,720 (5) 2,715  2,445 5 2,450

Administrative expenses  (1,071) (32) (1,103)  (1,019) (5) (1,024)
Operating profit/(loss) 2 1,649 (37) 1,612  1,426 – 1,426

Share of post-tax profit/(loss) of joint ventures and associates  (2) - (2)  4 – 4
Finance income 4 132 - 132  131 – 131
Finance costs 4 (401) 51 (350)  (418) 18 (400)
Profit/(loss) before tax from continuing operations  1,378 14 1,392  1,143 18 1,161

Taxation 5 (368) (2) (370)  (297) 23 (274)
Profit/(loss) for the period from continuing operations  1,010 12 1,022  846 41 887

Discontinued operations
Profit/(loss) for the period from discontinued operations 6 70 (41) 29  42 – 42

Profit/(loss) for the period  1,080 (29) 1,051  888 41 929

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent  1,080 (29) 1,051  886 41 927
Non-controlling interests  - - -  2 – 2
  1,080 (29) 1,051  888 41 929

Earnings per share from continuing and discontinued operations
Basic 8   15.18p   12.93p
Diluted 8   15.03p   12.83p

Earnings per share from continuing operations
Basic 8   14.76p   12.34p
Diluted 8   14.62p   12.25p
*   Comparatives have been re-presented to disclose Banking operations as a discontinued operation. Refer to Note 6.

The notes on pages 21 to 42 form part of this condensed consolidated financial information.

Group statement of comprehensive income/(loss)

17

 Notes

26 weeks ended
24 August 2024

£m

26 weeks ended

[…]

Cash inflows from derivative financial instruments 437 - 437  1 - 1 -  438
Cash outflows from derivative financial instruments (404) - (404)  - - - -  (404)
Dividends paid to equity holders (575) - (575)  - - - -  (575)
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities* (1,543) - (1,543)  (146) - (146) (1)  (1,690)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  147 (37) 110  610 - 610 132  852
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period   1,874
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes   (8)
Cash and cash equivalents, including cash held in the disposal group,
at the end of the period

   2,718

Less: Cash held in the disposal group   (381)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period   2,337

* Refer to page 47 for the reconciliation of the APM: Retail free cash flow.

26

Note 2 Segmental reporting continued

   Tesco Bank (restated)(a)

 Retail
Continuing
operations

Discontinued
operations  Total

26 weeks ended 26 August 2023

Before
adjusting

items

£m

Adjusting
items

£m

Total

£m

Before
adjusting

items
£m

Adjusting
items

£m

Total

£m

Total

£m
Total

£m
Operating profit/(loss) 1,417 - 1,417  9 - 9 56  1,482
Depreciation and amortisation 790 37 827  7 - 7 16  850
ATM net income (5) - (5)  5 - 5 -  -
(Profit)/loss arising on sale of property, plant and equipment, investment
property, intangible assets, assets held for sale and early termination of
leases

10 (8) 2  - - - -  2

(Profit)/loss arising on sale of subsidiaries - (12) (12)  - - - -  (12)
Net remeasurement (gain)/loss on non-current assets held for sale - (16) (16)  - - - -  (16)
Defined benefit pension scheme payments (13) - (13)  - - - -  (13)
Share-based payments 13 - 13  (2) - (2) 2  13
Fair value movements included in operating profit/(loss) - - -  7 - 7 31  38
Cash flows generated from operations excluding working capital 2,212 1 2,213  26 - 26 105  2,344
(Increase)/decrease in working capital 368 (88) 280  52 (1) 51 76  407
Cash generated from/(used in) operations 2,580 (87) 2,493  78 (1) 77 181  2,751
Interest paid (387) - (387)  (7) - (7) -  (394)
Corporation tax paid (38) - (38)  (7) - (7) -  (45)
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities(b) 2,155 (87) 2,068  64 (1) 63 181  2,312
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment, investment
property, intangible assets and assets classified as held for sale

2 32 34  - - - -  34

Purchase of property, plant and equipment, investment property and
other long-term assets – property buybacks and store purchases

(22) - (22)  - - - -  (22)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment, investment property and
other long-term assets – other capital expenditure

(472) - (472)  (4) - (4) (1)  (477)

Purchase of intangible assets (123) - (123)  (2) - (2) (13)  (138)
Disposal of subsidiaries, net of cash disposed – 15 15  – – – -  15
Investments in joint ventures and associates (5) - (5)  - - - -  (5)
Decrease in short-term investments(c) 725 - 725  - - - -  725
Increase in short-term investments(c) (1,801) - (1,801)  - - - -  (1,801)
Proceeds from sale of other investments 2 - 2  81 - 81 -  83
Purchase of other investments (5) - (5)  (82) - (82) -  (87)
Dividends received from joint ventures and associates 6 - 6  - - - -  6
Special dividend received from Tesco Bank 250 - 250  (250) - (250) -  -
Interest received 114 - 114  - - - -  114
Cash inflows from derivative financial instruments 3 - 3  - - - -  3
Cash outflows from derivative financial instruments (15) - (15)  - - - -  (15)
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities(b) (1,341) 47 (1,294)  (257) - (257) (14)  (1,565)
Own shares purchased for cancellation (503) - (503)  - - - -  (503)
Own shares purchased for share schemes, net of cash received from
employees

(6) - (6)  - - - -  (6)

Repayment of capital element of obligations under leases (306) - (306)  (1) - (1) (1)  (308)
Cash outflows exceeding the incremental increase in assets in a
property buyback

(15) - (15)  - - - -  (15)

Increase in borrowings 682 - 682  - - - 300  982
Repayment of borrowings (97) - (97)  - - - -  (97)
Cash inflows from derivative financial instruments 68 - 68  - - - -  68
Cash outflows from derivative financial instruments (66) - (66)  - - - -  (66)
Dividends paid to equity holders (509) - (509)  - - - -  (509)
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities(b) (752) - (752)  (1) - (1) 299  (454)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  62 (40) 22  (194) (1) (195) 466  293
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period   1,565
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes   (9)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period   1,849

(d) Comparatives have been re-presented to disclose Banking operations as a discontinued operation. Refer to Note 6.
(e) Refer to page 47 for the reconciliation of the APM: Retail free cash flow.
(f) Comparative net (investments in)/proceeds from sale of short-term investments has been re-presented on a gross basis as increase and decrease in short-term investments.

27

Note 3 Adjusting items